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Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Thermal Power Corporation Limited (NTPC) has signed any agreement under public-private partnership for upgradation of the Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and introducing new curriculum in these institutes during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any agreement has been signed for upgradation of ITIs in Kahalgaon super thermal power plant`s premises; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER(SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI)

(a) & (b) : Under the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) scheme, NTPC has signed agreement to adopt 15 ITIs near to its Plants/
Projects in different parts of the country. Details are enclosed in Annex-I.

Out of 15, the 09 ITIs (adopted under PPP scheme) have started new curriculum from academic session 2009-10 and 05 ITIs will start new curriculum from academic session 2010-11. Details are enclosed in Annex-II.

(c) & (d) : The ITI in the vicinity of Kahalgaon Project is at Bhagalpur. NTPC has informed that ITI Bhagalpur has already been adopted by World Bank under different scheme and it was not available for adoption by NTPC. Hence, no agreement has been signed by NTPC (Kahalgaon) for ITI up-gradation.
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